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O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2220 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/12/2024 

 

TRAINING UNDER DDU-GKY IN HIMACHAL PRADESH 

 

2220   MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of rural youths who have been given skill training under Deen Dayal 

Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) in Himachal Pradesh during the 

last five years; 

(b)  whether placement has also been ensured after skill training; and 

(c)  the details of number of training centres being run under the said scheme all over the 

country, State-wise, including Himachal Pradesh? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 (SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN) 

  

(a) & (b): The number of rural youth who have been trained and placed under Deen Dayal 

Upadhyay Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) in the State of Himachal Pradesh  during the 

last five years and current year is given as under: 

Financial Year Candidates Trained  Candidates Placed  

2019-20 1980 1073 

2020-21* 0 117 

2021-22* 334 10 

2022-23 3967 2251 

2023-24 4324 3252 

2024-25 (till 

October 2024) 
1728 1082 

*Trainings could not take place during major part of the year 2020-21 and 2021-2022, due to lock-down and other 

preventive measures necessitated due to Pandemic Covid19. 

(c): The State-wise number of Training Centres being run under DDU-GKY including in the 

State of Himachal Pradesh, is given in Annexure.  
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Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply of part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2220 due 

for reply on 13.12.2024. 

State-wise List of number of Active Training Centres under DDU-GKY:  

S. No. State / UT 
No. of Active Training 

Centre 

1 
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 

ISLANDS 
4 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 39 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 7 

4 ASSAM 25 

5 BIHAR 11 

6 CHHATTISGARH 10 

7 GUJARAT 23 

8 HARYANA 26 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 22 

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 20 

11 JHARKHAND 35 

12 KARNATAKA 29 

13 KERALA 28 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 33 

15 MAHARASHTRA 67 

16 MANIPUR 7 

17 MEGHALAYA 7 

18 MIZORAM 4 

19 NAGALAND 6 

20 ODISHA 14 

21 PUDUCHERRY 3 

22 PUNJAB 38 

23 RAJASTHAN 26 

24 SIKKIM 2 

25 TAMIL NADU 30 

26 TELANGANA 76 

27 TRIPURA 7 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 102 

29 UTTARAKHAND 10 

30 WEST BENGAL 53 

Grand Total 764 
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